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who crossed into Pakistan, was detained there. It happens, Sir, because sometimes persons inadvertently stray into Pakistan side or lose their way in the Rann of Kutch and other places and when they go to Pakistan side they are imprisoned and nothing is heard about them. I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether the Government of India has got any assessment about how many Indians may be there in Pakistan jails, That is No.l. Secondly, I want fo know whether this fact is known and whether in the meeting between the Foreign Ministers of India and Pakistan this subject was taken up for discussion and solution.

SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA RAO:
This number is bound to fluctuate from day to day because in most cases people po without proper docu-
menis, they are apprehended there and prosecuted. Now we cannot, in the wvery nature of things, keep account of how many have gone without iravel documents. That is why it keeps ¢n changing. Sometimes it is said to he 300 and sometimes jt is said {o be 400. It goes on changing.
So it is not possible for me to give a definite figure as on any date or as a8 general figure, As a rough figure, as I said, it is 300.
But, T cannot really vouch for the accuracy of that figure in the ecir-
cumstances which I have just stated.
We had been taking up these matters, particularly, about the missing Defence personnel about which several questions have been ans-
werad in this House and we have taken up this matter; whenever we met the Pakistani side, wa have raised this matter. As is well known, thesa matters are under discussion, Ag I said now that the Consular accesg has been agreed to things are likely to improve.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDYV:
‘Mr. Speaker, Sir, many persons have come from there to India and they are staying in India. We are not taking such strong action, I want to ask whether the Minister has found out from Pakistan Government under what law or under what rule of their own country, our peopla have been kept in thejr country for eight years or so. Is there any martial law or any law under which they are kept there L want to know this.

SHRI P, V. NARASIMHA RAO=>
It js obvious that this ig a case . of excessive excess, if I may put it that way:; we have lodged a protest.
Nothjng has come back to us. If there iz & reply received, then we will know about it.

C.G.HS. Facilities in Varlous Cities.

*924, SHRI R. P. YADAV: Will
the Minjster of HEALTH AND FA-.
MILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the criteria for having Central Government Health Service facjli-
ties in different cities; and

(b) reasons for not providing CGHS facilities in cjties which fulfil all conditions but have not been given this facilities so far?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THX
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FA-
MILY WELFARE {KUMARI KU-
MUDBEN M. JOSHI): (a) and (b). Presently Central Government Health Scheme has been extended 1o 15 citjes. Wherever it was introduced for the first time, a minimum of three dispensaries each catering to at least 2000 to 2500 beneficiary families residing within a radiug of three kilometers, has been considered necessary for economjc viability,

The present policy is to econsoli-
date scheme in the cities where it is already in operation,
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‘the criterja for having Cenlrel ‘Government Health Searvice facilities in defferent cities?
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‘reasons for nol providing CGHS facilitjes in cities which fulfil all conditions but have not been given this facility so far’’
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‘Presently Central Government Health Scheme has been extended to 15 citjes. Wherever it was introduced for the first time, a minimum of three dispensaries each catering to at least 2000 to 2500

beneficiary farmilieg residing within a radiug of three xiilome-
ters, has been considered necessary for economic viability’,

‘The present policy is to conso-Jidate scheme in the cities where it is already jn operation.’
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THE MINISTER OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI
B. SHANKARANAND): Parhaps, thereon. Member has not been ahle to understand the answer itself, We have given the criteria.

SHRI R. P. YADAV: The Minister is not in a position to understand my question, If thjs jg the answer, {hen, I have nothing to say, “Wh= tho1ld he say that I am nof in a 2osition to understand the reply.
Let him reply and then I shall ask my suppiementary. -

SHRI B, SHANKARANAND: We have given the main answer to nis question, If he wants to pul a supplemeniary gquestion lef him put it,

SHRI R. P. YADAV: My question has not been replied. I have asked for certain criteria fixeg by the Govirnment, Let him give the criteria. What is this? I have askedd for the criteria. Wha: zre they?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Sir, if the hon. Member has read the report of the Estimates Cominiitee submitted to this House, on 12th March, 1982-see page 7 under the beading ‘Criteria for =setting up dispensaries, we have given that in the table.

SHRI R. P. YADAV: He has to pive the answer here, it iz there in the book, What is this.

SHRI B, SHANKARANAND: As per the existing creteria, a lispen-
sary can be o2ened under the scheme for a minimum of 2,000 beneficary familie; residing within a distance of about 3 k.m. {from the proposed dispensary premises. In the cities, where the CGHS is not in aperation, a minimum of 3 dispensaries are necessary to make it economically viable.

This is the criterion. Is it not the criterion?

SHRI R, P. YADAV: I know the criteria. There should phe z cerlain numbher of Cenfral Government employees an the basis of which CGHS Tispensaries are opened, Now, the kon. Minister is reading cut this oarli-
cular criterion. This is not an answer to. my question. (Interruptions)

KUMARI KUMUDBEN M. JOSHI.
\f he wants to know the criteria, he can a5k the same
iary.

in his supplemen-

(Interruptions)

MR, SPEAKER' It is a very simple thing. Here it is stated that a minimum of three dispensaries each catering to at least 2000 to 2500 beneficia 'y frmilies residing within the radius nf three kilometers has been considered necessary for economic viability. Yon can question that criterion, if you want.

{Interruptions)

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
What did the Estimates Commiltee suy? Did it agree to this? (Interrup-
110n8)

MR. SPEAKER;:
viven in the answer,

This is what is

SHRI R. P. YADAV: If that is the criterion., how many C.G H.S. dispen-
suries are there in the country?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: There
™May he many more cilies which comp-
lv with these criteria. But crileria 2lone will not enable the Government 1 sey up dispensaries, There are clher requiremeni for setting up the dispensaries. ( Interruptions).

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Are lhere sufficient number of pati-
wits?

MR. SPEAKER: That is what he says. This is for minimum number of 2000 tg 2500 Ceniral Government employees. .

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: To ful
Nl ™e criteria is one thing and to set up 5 dispensary is another thing bec o w.se te set up a dismensary is ncot only en the basie of ecotiomic viabili y hut alss the financial consiraints- ot the - ~ernment is to be considered.
¥f I can point out to the hon. Memb2-s of lhis Hnuse. we wanted to evtend tuis i ity to all the employees where the criterion is fulfilled in oiher cities But may 1 bring to the notice of the Yon'ble House that at the time
5\
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of the ‘ormulation or the Sixth Five Year ¢ an, it was envisaged that tne CGHSs would be exlended 1o new cthes wrich had a concentration of «t leas: 7300 Central Gcevernment empld-
yees, ual least 3 dispensaries could be orene! «nd arrengemeni ipade for sunply ol medicines So, wherever 7500 Central Government employeus are theree we wanted (o extend this facility. (Interruptions) There dis-
pensatins could be opened and ar-
rangermzn' for supply and medicines, eic.. (uuil be made. Buf the plan allocation for the CGHS was reduced from Tis. 2621 lakhs firstly to Rs, 1500 lakhs and then to Rs. 1200 lakhs, as a resuit tho projects and t{argels for CGHS had t¢ be pruned. It was therefore decided that the limited financial allocation made available for the CGHS should be utilised for the consolidation of the scheme in the cities where the scheme is glready oreraling. That is the reason why we have not been pble to extend this facility to olher cities. It js not only tulfilling of criteria but we must also have the financial allocation for the Eame,
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: The hon. Member is now coming to the real questign. He wants {0 knw whether we could extend this facility to other cities where the criteria are fulfilled, particularly in Bihar, But I have already said that in Patna we liave disnensaries.

I {hink, Patna is in Bibhar .... (Intarruptions).
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DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: But is Bihar in India? We want to know

that first ...... (Interruptions).
SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: The hon, Member has asked for information about Bihar, and I mentioned

Patna, because the dispensaries are there.

ASIAD, 1982 Project

»9235. SHRI RAJANATH SONKAR
SHASTRI: Will the Minister of EDU-CATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the total expenditure on construction of various projects for Asiad, B2 has exceeded Rs. 840 crores,

(b) if so, break up of expenditure under different heads; and

(c) whether the progress rale of Construction of various projects is as per schedule and Asiad 82 will start
n time?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRIES OF EDUCATION AND
CULTURE AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRIMATI SHEILA KAUL): (a) The cverall estimate of expenditure by Government on construction of various Asiad projects, as approved by it, stands at Rs. 36.83 crores,

{b) Does not arise.

(c) The progress of construction of various Asiad projects is satisfactory and these will he completed well in time for Asiad, 82,

Asiad, 82 will start on time.
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**Expunged as ordered by the Chair.
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